fully satisfied himself/herself/itself as to the right/titles of the parties and constituents 
companies herein over and in pursuant whereto the present sale deed is executed in 
favor of the Vendee and the vendee has agreed to purchase the SAID PLOT for a total 
sale consideration of Rs.21,73,913/-(Rupees-Twenty One Lakhs Seventy Three 
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirteen Only) on the terms & conditions appearing 
hereinafter. The said consideration is received and the Vendee has paid the said 
consideration  

AND WHEREAS, the Vendee is herein assured that said plot which is being sold to 
the Vendee hold good and marketable title and parties herein are fully competent to

[...]

same within the 15 days from the date of raising the demand the first party and/or 
consortium member jointly or severally as the case may be shall be inter alia fully 
entitled to cancel the present sale deed. 

NOW THEREFORE THIS SALE DEED WITNESSETH AS UNDER:- 

1) That in consideration of Rs.21,73,913/-(Rupees-Twenty One Lakhs Seventy 
Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirteen Only) the amount specified 
hereinabove of the said Plot which has been paid by the Vendee in advance on or 
before execution of this deed, the said plot is hereby transferred by way of sale to 
the vendee and the Vendee herein accepts that aforesaid consideration together

[...]

granted by UP Electricity board for entire complex , then distribution  of 
electricity shall be done through separate prepaid metering system and charge for  
installing prepaid meter shall be borne by all allottee(s). Each allottee will have to 
pay Rs.35,000/-(Rupees Thirty-five thousand only) for installation of the electric 
meter .The prepaid meter charges shall be paid by the allottee(s) to the company 
at the time of possession of the plots. 

5) That all taxes such as House Tax, Water Tax, Sewerage Tax, Electricity charges 
or any other Taxes or charges to Ghaziabad Development Authority, Ghaziabad